For illustrative purposes only, in a Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.0592, which is five per cent (5%) above the average of the closing market prices of a
Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of up to 33,654,860 Shares (representing ten per cent (10%) of the total
issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum
number of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of the
Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$1.992 million. On these assumptions and further
assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external borrowings, the effect of the
purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the
shareholders’ equity, NAV per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

The Group The Company

Per audited
financial

statements
S$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
S$’000

Per audited
financial

statements
S$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
S$’000

As at 30 September 2017
Share capital 59,239 57,247 59,239 57,247

Translation reserves 1,450 1,450 – –

Other reserves 1,181 1,181 – –

Accumulated losses (213,309) (213,309) (13,269) (13,269)

Treasury shares  (1,203)  (1,203)  (1,203)  (1,203)

Total shareholders’ equity (152,642) (154,634) 44,767 42,775

Non-current assets 99,595 99,595 8,285 8,285

Current assets 30,602  30,602 96,894 96,894

Current liabilities (281,849) (283,841) (60,412) (62,404)

Non-current liabilities  (990)  (990) – –

NAV (152,642) (154,634) 44,767 42,775

Total borrowings 245,872 247,864 50,000 50,000

Cash and bank balances 2,781 2,781 6 6

Number of shares outstanding as at
30 September 2017 (’000) 336,548 302,893 336,548 302,893

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year ended
30 September 2017 (’000) 340,766 307,112 340,766 307,112

Financial Ratios
NAV per share (Singapore cents)(1) (45.36) (51.05) 13.30 14.12

Gearing(2) (1.59) (1.58) 1.12 1.17

Diluted EPS (Singapore cents)(3) (92.91) (103.23) – –

  Notes:-

  (1)  NAV per Share equals to NAV divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 30 September 2017.

  (2)  Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total
equity.

  (3)  EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during the financial year ended 30 September 2017.

Appendix

128

2. THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE SHARE BUYBACK MANDATE (CONTINUED)

[…]

For illustrative purposes only, in an Off-Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.0708, which is twenty per cent (20%) above the highest price transacted for a Share as
recorded on the Market Day on which there were trades in the Shares immediately preceding
the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to
33,654,860 Shares (representing approximately ten per cent (10%) of the total issued share
capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum number
of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of the Share
Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$2.383 million. On these assumptions and further
assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external borrowings and the effect of the
purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the
shareholders’ equity, NAV per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

The Group The Company

Per audited
financial

statements
S$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
S$’000

Per audited
financial

statements
S$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
S$’000

As at 30 September 2017
Share capital 59,239 56,856 59,239 56,856

Translation reserves 1,450 1,450 – –

Other reserves 1,181 1,181  –  –

Accumulated losses (213,309) (213,309)  (13,269)  (13,269)

Treasury shares  (1,203)  (1,203)  (1,203)  (1,203)

Total shareholders’ equity (152,642) (155,025) 44,767 42,384

Non-current assets 99,595 99,595 8,285 8,285

Current assets 30,602 30,602 96,894 96,894

Current liabilities  (281,849)  (284,232)  (60,412)  (62,795)

Non-current liabilities  (990)  (990)  –  –

NAV (152,642) (155,025) 44,767 42,384

Total borrowings  245,872 247,864 50,000 50,000

Cash and bank balances 2,781 2,781 6 6

Number of shares outstanding as at
30 September 2017 (’000) 336,548 302,893 336,548 302,893

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year ended
30 September 2017 (’000) 340,766 307,112 340,766 307,112

Financial Ratios
NAV per share (Singapore cents)(1)  (45.36)  (51.18)  13.30 13.99

Gearing(2) (1.59)  (1.59)  1.12  1.18

Diluted EPS (Singapore cents)(3) (92.91) (103.23) – –

  Notes:-

  (1)  NAV per Share equals to NAV divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 30 September 2017.

  (2)  Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total
equity.

  (3)  EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares

outstanding during the financial year ended 30 September 2017.

Appendix

129

[…]

For illustrative purposes only, in a Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.0592, which is five per cent (5%) above the average of the closing market prices of a
Share over the last five (5) Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required
for the purchase of up to 33,654,860 Shares (representing ten per cent (10%) of the total
issued share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum
number of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of the
Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$1.992 million. On these assumptions and further
assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external borrowings and the effect of the
purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the EPS, the
shareholders’ equity, NAV per Share and gearing of the Group and the Company are as follows:

The Group The Company

Per audited
financial

statements
S$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
S$’000

Per audited
financial

statements
S$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
S$’000

As at 30 September 2017
Share capital 59,239 59,239 59,239 59,239

Translation reserves 1,450 1,450  –  –

Other reserves 1,181 1,181 – –

Accumulated losses  (213,309) (213,309)  (13,269)  (13,269)

Treasury shares  (1,203) (3,195)  (1,203)  (3,195)

Total shareholders’ equity (152,642) (154,634)  44,767 42,775

Non-current assets 99,595 99,595 8,285 8,285

Current assets 30,602 30,602  96,894 96,894

Current liabilities  (281,849)  (283,841)  (60,412) (62,404)

Non-current liabilities  (990)  (990)  –  –

NAV (152,642) (154,634) 44,767 42,775

Total borrowings 245,872 247,864 50,000 50,000

Cash and bank balances 2,781 2,781 6 6

Number of shares outstanding as at
30 September 2017 (’000) 336,548 302,893 336,548 302,893

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year ended
30 September 2017 (’000) 340,766 307,112 340,766 307,112

Financial Ratios
NAV per share (Singapore cents)(1)  (45.36)  (51.05)  13.30  14.12

Gearing(2)  (1.59)  (1.58)  1.12  1.17

Diluted EPS (Singapore cents)(3) (92.91) (103.23) – –

  Notes:-

  (1)  NAV per Share equals to NAV divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 30 September 2017.

  (2)  Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total
equity.

  (3)  EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during the financial year ended 30 September 2017.

Appendix

130

[…]

For illustrative purposes only, in an Off-Market Purchase, assuming that the Maximum Price is
S$0.0708, which is twenty per cent (20%) above the highest price transacted for a Share as
recorded on the Market Day on which there were trades in the Shares immediately preceding
the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up
to 33,654,860 Shares (representing approximately ten per cent (10%) of the total issued
share capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, which is the maximum
number of Shares the Company is allowed to purchase) under and during the duration of
the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$2.383 million. On these assumptions and
further assuming the purchase of Shares was financed by external borrowings and the effect
of the purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate on the
EPS of the Group, the shareholders’ equity, NAV per Share and gearing of the Group and the
Company are as follows:

The Group The Company

Per audited
financial

statements
S$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
S$’000

Per audited
financial

statements
S$’000

Proforma
after share
buyback
S$’000

As at 30 September 2017
Share capital 59,239 59,239 59,239 59,239

Translation reserves 1,450 1,450  –  –

Other reserves 1,181 1,181  – –

Accumulated losses (213,309) (213,309)  (13,269)  (13,269)

Treasury shares  (1,203)  (3,586)  (1,203)  (3,586)

Total shareholders’ equity (152,642) (155,025) 44,767 42,384

Non-current assets 99,595 99,595 8,285 8,285

Current assets 30,602 30,602 96,894 96,894

Current liabilities  (281,849)  (284,232)  (60,412)  (62,795)

Non-current liabilities  (990) (990)  –  –

NAV (152,642) (155,025) 44,767 42,384

Total borrowings 245,872 247,864 50,000 50,000

Cash and bank balances 2,781 2,781 6 6

Number of shares outstanding as at
30 September 2017 (’000) 336,548 302,893 336,548 302,893

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding during the year ended
30 September 2017 (’000) 340,766 307,112 340,766 307,112

Financial Ratios
NAV per share (Singapore cents)(1)  (45.36)  (50.18)  13.30  13.99

Gearing(2)  (1.59)  (1.59) 1.12  1.18

Diluted EPS (Singapore cents)(3) (92.91) (103.23) – –

  Notes:-

  (1)  NAV per Share equals to NAV divided by the number of Shares outstanding as at 30 September 2017.

  (2)  Gearing equals to total bank and other borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents divided by total
equity.

  (3)  EPS equals to profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of Shares
outstanding during the financial year ended 30 September 2017.

Appendix

131

[…]

Based on the shareholding interest of the parties listed above as at the Latest Practicable Date and
assuming that:

 (a) the Company undertakes Share purchases under the Share Buyback Mandate up to the
maximum of ten per cent (10%) of the issued share capital of the Company as permitted by
the Share Buyback Mandate;

 (b) there is no change in the holding of Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the date
of the AGM;

 (c) no new Shares are issued following approval being received from Shareholders at the AGM for
the Share Buyback Mandate; and

 (d) the parties as set out below do not sell or otherwise dispose of their holding of Shares,

Appendix

134

2. THE PROPOSED RENEWAL OF THE SHARE BUYBACK MANDATE (CONTINUED)

2.11 Application of the Singapore Code On Takeovers And Mergerss (Continued)

 their holding of Shares as at the date of the AGM and after the purchase by the Company of ten per
cent (10%) of the issued share capital of the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate is as
follows:

Before Share buyback
(as at the Latest Practicable Date)

After Share buyback

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Number
of Shares %

Nautical Holdings
International Ltd(1)(2) – – 200,418,974 59.55 – – 200,418,974 66.17

RHB Securities
Singapore Pte Ltd(1)(2) 209,088,174 62.13 – – 209,088,174 69.03 – –

Lee Wan Tang(1) – – 208,645,174 62.0 – – 208,645,174 68.88

 Notes:-

 (1)  Lee Wan Tang is deemed interested in: (a) the 200,418,974 Shares in which Nautical International Holdings
Ltd has a deemed interest in as Lee Wan Tang holds 660,003 ordinary shares in Nautical International
Holdings Ltd; and (b) 8,226,200 Shares held by RHB Securities Singapore Pte Ltd as his nominee.

 (2) Nautical International Holdings Ltd is deemed interested in 200,418,974 Shares held by RHB Securities
Singapore Pte Ltd as its nominee.

2.12 Shares Purchased by the Company

 In the last twelve (12) months preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the Company did not purchase